Gentlemen—In reply to the communication "Departmental Estimates for the 

Year 1902, Charitable Institutions," we beg to state that the amount required for 
Good Counsel Training School for Young Girls for the care and support of its 
inmates will be thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000). 

Reference is made to Laws of 1899, chapter 196. 
We have the honor to remain, 

Very respectfully, 	SISTERS OF THE DIVINE COMPASSION. 
No. 1921. 

Jamaica Hospital, 
Jamaica, L. I., February II, 1902. 

Very truly yours, 
MARY R. GALE, President.

[...]

such patients as may be accepted by the Department of Public Charities during the 
year 1902, in accordance with section 230, Greater New York Charter, as amended 
by chapter 195, Laws of 1899. 

We would respectfully ask that the amount which we have heretofore petitioned 
for—forty-two thousand dollars ($42,000)—be appropriated to this society to assist 
us in carrying on our work for the coming year. 

Respectfully yours, 
S. J. HALLOCK, Treasurer. 

No. 192H. 
Sisters of the Divine Compassion, Good Counsel, 

White Plains, N. Y., February to, 1902. 

Board of Aldermen, Greater New York: 
Gentlemen—We respectfully apply to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

for an appropriation of three thousand and five hundred dollars ($3,500) for the 
current year for indigent patients cared for and to be cared for at this institution 
on per capita allowances. 

the thermometer shall record a temperature below 40 degrees Fahrenheit shall sub- 
ject the company or companies so violating the conditions of section I to a penalty

[...]

In addition to this, the institution is entitled to receive money, under the Laws 

1,1 1888, chapter 472, under what is known as the "Mothers and Infants' Fund." . 
l he annual statement for the year 1901 shows that the total expenditures tor 

that year amounted to over eight thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($8,750). 
It is very probable that the expenditures for the coming year will be at least nine 
thousand dollars ($9,000). 

The following is a statement of the work done by the institution for the year 
1901. 

From January 1, 1901, to January I. 1902. 
Number of children committed during year 	29

[...]

of the City, I respectfully submit that our estimate of the number of county wards our 
institution will be called upon to care for during the year 1902 is two hundred and 
fifty. The per capita allowance made by the city is 25 cents. The sum therefore 
required for their maintenance will be twenty-two thousand eight hundred and twelve 
dollars and fifty cents ($22,812.50). 

Respectfully submitted, 
BENJ. W. WILSON, President. 

No. 192U. 
New York, February 14, 1902. 

To the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 
Gentlemen-In compliance with the request of the Comptroller that a departmental 

estimate of the amount required for the care and support of the inmates of tile Colored

[...]

West Tenth street to the intersection of said West Tenth stteet with Greenwich ave-
nue, all in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York." 

Third—That your petitioner proposes to construct said railroad with a single 
track upon and along said street for a distance of three hundred and seventy-five 
(375) feet or thereabouts, together with such connections, switches, turnouts and 
cross-overs as may be necessary for the convenient working of the road, and for the 
accommodation of cars that may be run over the same. 

Fourth—That said petitioner expects to construct and operate its railroad in a